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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00290 
CASE NAME: AMUNDSEN VS. LEWIS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR SET ASIDE OR CLARIFY JUDGMENT FILED BY 
CITIBANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion granted, the judgment is hereby set aside. 
 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01450 
CASE NAME: OWENS VS CITY OF FAIRFIELD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR SANCTIONS PURS TO CCP 128.7 FILED BY 
CHRISTOPHER  OWENS, CASSANDRA OWENS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 

 
The hearing on the motion is continued to 9:00 a.m. on November 19, 2021. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01450 
CASE NAME: OWENS VS CITY OF FAIRFIELD 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY VILLAGES AT 
FAIRFIELD, LLC, DISCOVERY BUILDERS, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 

 
The hearing on the motion is continued to 9:00 a.m. on November 19, 2021. 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00820 
CASE NAME: WILSON VS BROWN 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, 
FOR SUMMARY FILED BY KENNETH BROWN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Before the Court is Defendant/Cross Complainant Kenneth Brown (“Defendant” or 
“Brow”)’s Motion for Summary Judgment. The MSJ relates to Plaintiff Gabrielle Wilson (“Plaintiff” 
or “Wilson”)’s Complaint. The Complaint pleads causes of action against Brown for 1) Breach of 
Implied Warranty of Habitability, Violations of Civil Code §1941, 2) Breach of Contract, 3) 
Breach of Quiet Enjoyment, 4) Nuisance, 5) Premises Liability, 6)Negligence, 7) Retailiation in 
Violation of Civil Code §1942.5, 8)Violation of Richmond Rent Ordinance, and 9) Sexual 
Harassment. Plaintiff also makes a claim for punitive damages.  
 
 The party moving for summary judgment has the burden of persuasion to show there is 
no triable issue of material fact and thus it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Aguilar v. 
Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850. Only if the moving party successfully meets 
this burden does the burden shift to the opposing party to make its own prima facie showing of 
the existence of a triable issue of material fact. Id at 850-851. A summary judgment motion 
necessarily is addressed to the pleadings. Teselle v. McLoughlin (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 156, 
172 (citing §437(c, subd. (b)(1)). 
 
 As set forth below, Defendant’s motion for summary judgment is denied. Defendant’s 
Motion for summary adjudication on each claim is also denied.  
 

A. General Factual Background 
 
 On November 15, 2016, Plaintiff entered into a lease agreement with the Defendant for 
a residential property owned by Defendant and located at 6501 Claremont Avenue, Richmond, 
California, 94805 (“Premises”). The lease provided for a month to month term with a total rent of 
$1,000 per month. The lease clearly stated that the Premises were for use by the plaintiff 
exclusively, along with her immediate family.  
 
 Within a couple of months of renting the Premises, Plaintiff and Defendant entered into 
some kind of romantic relationship. The parties dispute the nature and extent, with Defendant 
alleging they were at one point engaged and Plaintiff alleging there was no engagement and 
that the ring was only a “friendship ring.” At some point, Plaintiff alleges she ended the romantic 
relationship but that Defendant continued to harass her and make unwanted romantic advances.  
 
 Plaintiff alleges that throughout the time she leased the Premises, there were issues that 
made it uninhabitable. Plaintiff produced emails showing that she notified the Defendant about a 
rodent problem at least twice, as well as other defects such as plumbing and structural 
problems.  
 
 Plaintiff also has submitted evidence that the city Vector Control issued two different 
reports on rodent problems as well as a property inspection detailing the existence of rodents, 
termites, and structural issues with the roof and gutters. (Plaintiffs Exs. F, O, R, Q).  
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 In September 2017, Defendant entered into a lease for the same Premises with Fiona 
Edwards for $975.00 per month. The lease was substantially similar to the one entered into with 
Plaintiff, except that the Premises in the Edwards lease was limited to a first-floor bedroom and 
bathroom, as well as the common areas. The Edwards lease referenced Plaintiff as the 
“roommate.” Plaintiff asserts that Defendant told her that she had to agree to a roommate 
because Defendant needed to charge more for the Premises or he would lose the house. 
Plaintiff asserts that she was worried about her ability to find new housing in the area and felt 
she had to agree to the new living arrangements.  Plaintiff did not get a reduced rent when 
Edwards moved into the house and states she received no benefit from Edwards living in the 
Premises.  
 
 In April of 2018, Plaintiff was served with a three day notice to quit seeking $1500 in 
overdue rent payments. An unlawful detainer action was filed in July 2018. The parties settled 
that dispute. A second unlawful detainer action was filed later for unpaid 2019 rents. Defendant 
gave notice to Plaintiff that the tenancy would terminate on July 31, 2019. Plaintiff did not 
vacate. On February 26, 2020 Plaintiff was notified that the rent would increase from $1,000 to 
$3000 beginning June 1, 2020. Plaintiff vacated the Premises July 31, 2021 (Wilson Decl. para 
51).  
 
B. Standard for Motion for Summary Judgment 
 
 Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) §437 provides the relevant legal standard for deciding 
the MSJ. Section 437c(c) provides:  
 

(c) The motion for summary judgment shall be granted if all the papers submitted 
show that there is no triable issue as to any material fact and that the moving 
party is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law. In determining if the papers 
show that there is no triable issue as to any material fact, the court shall consider 
all of the evidence set forth in the papers, except the evidence to which 
objections have been made and sustained by the court, and all inferences 
reasonably deducible from the evidence, except summary judgment shall not be 
granted by the court based on inferences reasonably deducible from the 
evidence if contradicted by other inferences or evidence that raise a triable issue 
as to any material fact. 
 

Section 437c(o) provides that a cause of action “has no merit if either of the following exists:” 
 

(1)  One of more of the elements of the cause of action cannot be separately established 
even if that element is separately pleaded. 

 
(2) A defendant establishes an affirmative defense to that cause of action. 

 
Section 437c(p)(2) provides, in relevant part: 
 

A defendant or cross-defendant has met his or her burden of showing that a 
cause of action has no merit if that party has shown that one or more elements of 
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the cause of action, even if not separately pleaded, cannot be established, or that 
there is a complete defense to that cause of action. Once the defendant or cross-
defendant has met that burden, the burden shifts to the plaintiff or cross-
complainant to show that a triable issue of one or more material facts exists as to 
the cause of action or a defense thereto. The plaintiff or cross-complainant shall 
not rely upon the mere allegations or denials of its pleadings to show that a 
triable issue of material fact exists but, instead, shall set forth the specific facts 
showing that a triable issue of material fact exists as to that cause of action or a 
defense thereto.  

 
 The purpose of the law of summary judgment is to provide courts with a mechanism to 
cut through the parties' pleadings in order to determine whether, despite their allegations, trial is 
in fact necessary to resolve their dispute. Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 
843. The party moving for summary judgment has the burden of persuasion to show there is no 
triable issue of material fact and thus it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Id at 850. Only 
if the moving party successfully meets this burden does the burden shift to the opposing party to 
make its own prima facie showing of the existence of a triable issue of material fact. Id at 850-
851. A summary judgment motion necessarily is addressed to the pleadings. Teselle v. 
McLoughlin, (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 156, 172 (citing §437(c, subd. (b)(1)).  
 
C. Analysis 
 
 1. Breach of Warranty of Habitability 
 
 Plaintiff alleges that Defendant breached the warranty of habitability both contractually, 
tortiously, and pursuant to Civil Code §1941. Specifically, plaintiff alleges constant habitability 
issues such as rats and other pests, plumbing issues, heating issues, weatherization issues, 
defective windows and lack of general maintenance. (Plaintiff’s FAC).  
 
 There is a common law implied warranty of habitability in residential leases. Green v. 
Superior Court  (1974) 10 Cal. 3d 616. This warranty is implied in every lease and need not be 
brought pursuant to any contract. Fairchild v. Park, (2001)90 Cal.App.4th 919, 925. The 
landlord’s duty to maintain a habitable place is independent of the duty of the tenant to pay rent. 
Fairchild, 90 Cal. App. 4th at 928. That is, contrary to Defendant’s position, a landlord is not 
relieved of its obligation under the implied warranty of habitability because a plaintiff is late or in 
arrears on rent. Id. Furthermore, a tenant does not waive the right to raise a claim for habitability 
by remaining on the property after learning of the defect. Knight v. Hallsthammar (1981) 29 Cal. 
3d 46, 52 (recognizing the severe shortage of low and moderate income housing and the 
disparate bargaining power between tenants and landlords).  
 
 Landlords also have a statutory duty under Civil Code §1945, which provides that a 
lessor must keep a residential building fit for occupation and repair all dilapidations which make 
it untenantable. Civil Code §1941.1 provides that a dwelling “shall” be deemed untenantable for 
purposes of section 1941, if the premises lack any of a list of “affirmative standard 
characteristics.” (§1941.1(a)). This includes, in pertinent part, lack of effective waterproofing and 
weather proofing ((a)(1)),  plumbing ((a)(2)), heating facilities that are maintained in good 
working order ((a)(3)), and building, grounds and appurtenances, “kept in every part clean, 
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sanitary, and free from all accumulations of debris, filth, rubbish, garbage, rodents, and vermin.” 
((a)(6)).   
 
 A plaintiff may use the implied warranty of habitability as an affirmative defense to an 
unlawful detainer action, or as an affirmative claim for damages. Erlach v. Sierra Asset 
Servicing, LLC (2014) 226 Cal. App. 4th 1281, 1297. The elements for an affirmative claim of a 
breach of the implied warranty of habitability are: 1) existence of a materially defective condition, 
2) notice to landlord after discovery of the condition, 3) reasonable time to correct the defect, 
and 4) damages.  
 
 The parties strongly disagree on whether the Premises were untenantable or contained 
a materially defective condition. They further disagree on whether the Defendant made timely 
and/or appropriate repairs and whether the Plaintiff had any responsibility that would excuse 
Defendant’s duties. (See, Civ. Code §1941.2(a)(1) and (2), requiring the tenant to keep the 
premises clean and sanitary and free from rubbish and waste).  
 
 In support of his position that the Premises “never contained any substantial habitability 
defects” (Defendant’s Statement of Facts #4), he cites to Section 8 inspections (Ex. K), Terminix 
invoices (Ex. N), receipts for plumbing repairs (Ex. Q, R, S, W) and rodent proofing work (Ex. 
AC). Defendant also However, there was no evidence provided by Defendant that addresses 
Plaintiff’s allegations about uninhabitable conditions through the first few years of her tenancy. 
In fact, the earliest document related to pest control provided by Defendant was for October 31, 
2019 and this related not to rats but to “ants” and “hunting spiders.” (Defendant’s Ex. N). 
Defendant also testified that he had never hired any pest control for the Premises while Plaintiff 
lived there until she complained “sometime last summer.” (Brown Decl. p. 40).  Defendant did 
text Plaintiff the contact information for Terminix at some point but the photograph is blurred 
making the date unreadable and the attached declaration does not provide a date. (Defendant’s 
Ex. O). Another text from Defendant, purported to be from August 2018 (but again illegible), 
again provides the number for Terminix. (Defendant’s Ex. T).  Defendant did not produce 
sufficient evidence to shift the burden to Plaintiff and as such the motion should be denied on 
this claim.  
 
 However, even if Defendant did shift the burden, Plaintiff has presented evidence that at 
least gives rise to substantial questions of material fact with regards to whether the property was 
habitable. Plaintiff’s lease began in November of 2016. In January 2017, Defendant was 
provided notice of trustee’s sale on the property, due to arrears in the amount of $328,668.93. 
(Plaintiff’s Ex. F).  On March 31, 2017, Delphi Realty Group obtained an inspection on the 
Premises that substantial evidence of rats and disrepair on the Premises. (Plaintiff’s Ex. K). The 
report goes on to note evidence of fungus and dry rot throughout the property, including under 
the front porch deck, the shingles and roof line, and portions of siding as well as evidence of 
moisture at the roof, under the eaves, portions of siding, gutters, and in the framing of the attic. 
(Ex. K). In September 2017, Plaintiff’s new roommate Edwards notified Defendant that she 
heard things “moving around” in the walls as well as in the tree outside her window. (Plaintiffs 
Ex. I). An email from Plaintiff dated April 4, 2018 states “we have an overgrown yard that will 
attract more rodents.” (Plaintiff’s Ex. F).  On August 17, 2019, Plaintiff sent an email to 
Defendant stating, “There are rodent’s on the premises. I was awakened to the sounds of one 
today. I also saw what looked like a rat near the recycling containers and the pile of cut grass 
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and weeds.” (Plaintiff’s Ex. O). As noted, Defendant did not provide any evidence that he did 
anything relating to rodents/pests until 2019 at the earliest, and this receipt is only for ants and 
spiders.   
 
 Plaintiff also presented evidence of two reports from the Contra Costa Mosquito and 
Vector Control District, one conducted December 1, 2020 (Plaintiff’s Ex. Q) and the other on  
July 2, 2021 (Plaintiff’s Ex. R). In the July report, the inspector checked the box for “siding” and 
noted evidence of “gnawing on the sidewall” by the vector species: “roof rat.” (Plaintiff’s Ex. R). 
The recommended corrections included: 1) repair foundation, attic, and gable vent screens, 2) 
repair gaps and breaks in exterior walls, and 3) place traps in areas frequented by rodents.  
There is no evidence that Defendant responded to this report.  In the December 2020 report, it 
notes again issues with “vents” and “siding” as well as a referral to a pest control operator. It 
further notes signs of “gnawing on the outside wall near the bedroom” and “gnawing and rub 
mark at the PG&E gas meter.” (Plaintiff’s Ex. Q). This report repeated the previous 
recommendations, but added “seal gaps around pipes and wiring that enter through exterior 
walls” and “fill holes in and under foundation walls.” (Id). Defendant did provide a receipt for 
repair to vents and pipes, as well as traps, from December 29, 2020.  
 
 Defendant provided photographs of Plaintiff’s interior spaces in an attempt to show that 
his duty under Section 1941 was negated because Plaintiff did not keep a sanitary space. 
Defendant alleges these photographs were provided by Ms. Edwards to show filth such as 
“uneaten food around the Premises for days at a time.” (Brown Decl. para 22) (Ex. H). Plaintiff 
has filed an objection to these photographs on the grounds of Evid Code §1200, §403, and Evid 
Code §1200, §403, and §702. The court agrees that the photographs should be excluded as 
hearsay and based on lack of personal knowledge. Defendant did not state that he had personal 
knowledge of the condition of the home, he did not take the photographs, and he did not provide 
any foundation for the photographs. As such, they are excluded from evidence. However, even 
if the court did not exclude the photographs, they do not establish that plaintiff kept the home in 
such a state as to negate Defendant’s duties under Civil Code §1941. At the very most, they 
could raise issues of fact as to the conditions of the Premises and certainly would not require 
the granting of the motion for summary judgment on this cause of action.  
 
 The motion for summary judgment and/or adjudication on the Plaintiffs first cause of 
action, breach of the warranty of habitability, is denied. 
 
 2. Breach of Contract 
 
 Plaintiff’s breach of contract claim is premised on much of the same facts as her breach 
of the warranty of habitability claim as well as the fact that the portions of the Premises were 
leased to another person without her consent while she was still a tenant. Defendant asserts 
that she cannot establish any elements except the existence of a valid contract, and further 
cannot establish the requisite damages.  
 
 A breach of contract claim requires: 1) the existence of a valid contract, 2) performance 
or excuse for nonperformance, 3) breach, and 4) resulting damage. Otis West Realty LLC v. 
Goldman, (2001) 51 Cal 4th 811, 821. There is no question a valid contract existed between 
Plaintiff and Defendant. It is also clear from the language in the contract that the lease was for 
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the entire Premises and that the rent would be $1,000.00. Nothing in the lease states that 
Defendant can add additional tenants or enter into leases for parts of the Premises with other 
individuals.  
 
 The Defendant makes only a cursory statement about the Plaintiff’s inability to establish 
either performance or breach and does not set make any specific arguments, nor cite to any 
evidence, to support his position. As such, Defendant did not shift the burden to Plaintiff on 
those elements. Nonetheless, Plaintiff set forth evidence that suggests a triable issue of material 
fact remains on the breach of contract claim. First, whether Plaintiff had an excuse for any 
alleged nonperformance based on the alleged uninhabitability of the property and/or initial 
breach by Defendant and second, whether Defendant breached the contract when he leased 
portions of the Premises to another person. There are also questions of fact, similar to those 
that were identified in the breach of implied warranty of habitability section, about whether 
Defendant breached the lease agreement by failing to provide a tenantable rental property.  
 
 Defendant’s argument is primarily focused on Plaintiff’s inability to prove damages, 
arguing that because she did not vacate the Premises, her damages are limited to the difference 
between actual rental value and contract rent for the balance of the rental agreement. Foreman 
v. Clark Corp. v. Fallon (1971) 3 Cal. 3d 875, 884. Defendant further argues that this would, at 
most, result in Plaintiff recovering at most the rent differential for one month. Even if this were all 
that Plaintiff could recover, and that is not established at this point, Defendant seems to 
concede that damages could be available.  As such, the motion for summary judgment and/or 
adjudication on the breach of contract claim is denied.  
 
 3. Breach of Quiet Enjoyment 
 
 In her FAC, Plaintiff alleges that Defendant breached the implied covenant of quiet 
enjoyment through various acts and omissions. Plaintiff alleges Defendant entered into a 
second lease with another individual, Fiona Edwards, to rent part of the Premises without her 
agreement which prevented her from use of the Premises. She further alleges Defendant 
appeared uninvited and without warning at the Premises and with non-business-related 
intentions. Finally, she alleges that the failure to maintain the property in habitable conditions 
prevented her from quiet enjoyment.  
 
 It has long been the rule that in the absence of language to the contrary, every lease 
contains an implied covenant of quiet enjoyment. Petroleum Collections Inc. v. Swords (1975) 
48 Cal. App. 3d 841, 846. However, the covenant of quiet enjoyment is not breached until there 
has been an actual or constructive eviction. Id at 847. An active eviction takes place when the 
tenant is physically dispossessed of the property whereas a constructive eviction happens when 
“an act of molestation merely affects the beneficial use of the property, causing the tenant to 
vacate the premises.” Id. Under both types of eviction, the tenant eventually vacates the 
premises. In the case of an interference with the beneficial enjoyment of the premises, the 
tenant must surrender the premises within a reasonable time after the date of interference, or 
waive the right to abandon. Id at 847-848. What constitutes a “reasonable period of time” is a 
question of fact. Id at 848.  
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 Plaintiff states that she vacated the premises in July of 2021 (Wilson Decl. para 51).   
Defendant asserts Plaintiff never vacated. Assuming Plaintiff did eventually vacate as she states 
and that she vacated because of the breach of quiet enjoyment, she may be able to establish 
breach of quiet enjoyment. There is a question of fact, however, as to whether she vacated 
within a “reasonable period of time.” As such the motion for summary adjudication on this cause 
of action is denied. 
  
 4. Private Nuisance 
 
 Private nuisance is a “civil wrong based on disturbance of rights in land.” Monks v. City 
of Rancho Palos Verdes (2008), 167 Cal.App.4th 263, 302. As stated in Monks, 
 

So long as the interference is substantial and unreasonable, and such as would 
be offensive or inconvenient to the normal person, virtually any disturbance of the 
enjoyment of the property may amount to a nuisance. (internal citations omitted) 

 
 In order to recover under a theory of nuisance, the Plaintiff must establish that the 
invasion on the use and enjoyment of the land was “substantial” and “unreasonable.” Id. The 
Plaintiff alleges the throughout her tenancy Defendant made unwanted romantic and/or sexual 
advances, that he appeared on her property without warning, that he repeatedly texted, called or 
emailed her for personal (non-landlord related) reasons, and retaliated against her by trying to 
evict her when she refused those advances. (Plaintiff’s FAC). She has further alleged and 
provided evidence that raises at least a question of fact as to whether the property was 
inhabitable due to disrepair and vermin.  
 
 As regards his motion on this claim, the Defendant only states: “Here, nothing Plaintiff 
complained about is substantial. There has been no unreasonable interference in her use of the 
Premises as her home.” Defendant does not point to specific evidence to support this blanket 
statement, nor does he point to any case law to suggest that allegations of rats, pests, structural 
deficiencies, and unwanted additional tenants does not meet the standard of “substantial” and 
“unreasonable.” Questions of fact exist as to whether a reasonable person in Plaintiff’s position 
would find the alleged issues with the Premises to be substantial and unreasonable and also 
whether a similarly situated person would find Defendant’s actions and behaviors towards 
Plaintiff substantial and unreasonable. As such, the motion for summary judgment and/or 
adjudication on this claim is denied.  
 
5.  Premises Liability 
 
 The elements of a cause of action for premises liability are the same as for negligence: 
duty, breach, causation, and damages. Castellon v. U.S. Bank Corp., (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 
994, 998. As noted above, the Defendant did have a duty toward Plaintiff and there are 
questions of fact about whether that duty was breached and if so, the amount of damages. In 
seeking summary adjudication n this cause of action, Defendant only asserts that  Plaintiff 
cannot allege a cause of action for premises liability because she did not suffer physical injury. 
(Defendant’s Memo in Support, p. 9). While typically premises liability cases do involve physical 
injury, the Defendant did not cite any case law suggesting it requires a physical injury in order to 
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maintain a claim. Moreover, Plaintiff has alleged that the uninhabitable conditions exacerbated a 
previous back injury and Defendant has not shown that Plaintiff cannot establish this fact.  
 Summary adjudication on Plaintiff’s Fifth Cause of Action, Premises Liability, is denied. 
 
 6. Negligence 
 
 As with premises liability, a claim for negligence requires duty, breach, causation and 
damages. A landlord has a duty to maintain safe, clean and habitable housing. Green,  at 627. 
There remain questions of material fact with regards to whether the Defendant breached this 
duty because there is evidence of vermin and other uninhabitable conditions. (See Civil Code 
§1941.1). Defendant states that there are no conditions that caused harm to Plaintiff but as 
addressed previously, this is a question of fact. Finally, Plaintiff there is a question of fact as to 
the extent of damages suffered by Plaintiff, including emotional, financial, and physical harm. 
Summary adjudication on Plaintiff’s claim for negligence is denied.  
 
 7. Retaliation  
 
 California recognizes two independent sources for the doctrine of retaliatory eviction, 
one statutory and one in common law. Barela v. Superior Court (1981), 30 Cal. 3d 244, 251. 
Cal. Civil Code §1942.5 is a remedial statute that prohibits landlords from engaging in retaliatory 
conduct for lawful actions by a tenant. Defendant asserts that Plaintiff may not bring an action 
for retaliatory eviction because she failed to pay rent on some occasions. (Motion p. 10). While 
payment of rent is a requirement for bringing an action pursuant to subsection (a) of this statute, 
it is not required for subsection (d). See Winslett v. 1811 27th Avenue, LLC (2018), 26 
Cal.App.5th 239, fn 6. Defendant further argues that even if rent payment is not required to bring 
an action for retaliatory eviction, Plaintiff cannot establish the elements of this claim. 
 
 Section 1945(d) provides, in pertinent part: 
 

Notwithstanding subdivision (a), it is unlawful for a lessor to increase rent, 
decrease services, cause a lessee to quit involuntarily, bring an action to recover 
possession, or threaten to do any of those acts, for the purpose of retaliating 
against the lessee because the lessee has lawfully organized or participated in a 
lessees' association or an organization advocating lessees' rights or has lawfully 
and peaceably exercised any rights under the law.  

 
 Defendant argues that there can be no claim for retaliatory eviction because the  
unlawful detainer actions were brought legally to recover unpaid rent and the rent increase was 
reasonable. However, Plaintiff has produced evidence that presents at least a question of fact 
as to whether Defendant filed the notice to quit and lawful detainer actions in retaliation. On April 
4, 2018 Plaintiff emailed Defendant to let him know that the yard was overgrown and would 
attract “more rodents. She requested that he maintain the the premises. (Plaintiff’s Ex. F). On 
April 27, 2018, the Plaintiff sent an email to Defendant letting him know that she was 
“uncomfortable” with  “personal nature” he continued to use in communications and that she had 
previously asked him to keep things “strictly business.” (Plaintiff’s Ex. G). She notes in the email 
that he had continued to come around unwanted on the Premises, that it was “creepy and 
harassing” and that it was not ok for him to “make unwanted romantic advances.” (Id). At this 
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point she also indicated an intent to reduce her rent to $500. (Id). Two days later, Defendant 
delivered the Three Day Notice To Quit (Plaintiff’s Ex. H) and about two months later he filed the 
unlawful detainer action. (Plaintiff’s Ex. I). Thus, Plaintiff has shown that there is a question of 
fact as to whether Defendant attempted to evict her based on her lawful report to him of 
unsanitary conditions and her request that he leave her alone.  As such the motion for 
adjudication on this claim must be denied.  
 
 8. Violation of Richmond Rent Ordinance 
 
 Defendant has provided documentation, and requested judicial notice be taken, of the 
fact that the Premises is not located in Richmond and is therefore not covered by the rent 
ordinance. The court need not make this determination because Plaintiff has submitted a 
request for dismissal as to this cause of action. (Plaintiff’s Response to Statement of Facts, p. 
36).  
 
 9. Sexual Harassment 
 
 Civil Code Section 51.9 covers sexual harassment in business relationships outside 
employment, including the relationship between landlord and tenant. See Ramirez v. Wong 
(2010) 188 Cal. App. 4th 1480, 1487. Among other things, the plaintiff must prove that the 
defendant “has made sexual advances, solicitations, sexual requests, demands for sexual 
compliance by the plaintiff, or engaged in other verbal, visual, or physical conduct of 
a sexual nature or of a hostile nature based on gender, that were unwelcome and pervasive or 
severe.” §51.9(a)(2). The question to consider is whether the harassment was so pervasive and 
severe as to alter the relationship. Ramirez, 188 Call. App. 4th at 1487. The conduct must be 
“more than a few isolated instances.” Id.  
 
 Defendant argues that any alleged conduct was not pervasive. He further asserts that 
the conduct was not severe and regardless nothing altered the landlord-tenant business 
relationship. Plaintiff however has raised questions of fact about whether the Defendant sexually 
harassed her within the context of the landlord-tenant relationship. Plaintiff and Defendant 
entered into some sort of romantic relationship shortly after she began renting the Premises. 
Defendant would come to the house unannounced and would call repeatedly if Plaintiff did not 
answer her phone. (Wilson Decl. para 8). Defendant would repeatedly tell Plaintiff that he was 
renting the property to her for significantly less than it was worth and “how I wouldn’t want to 
break up with him because I was ‘set for life’ with him. (Decl. para 16). Even after Plaintiff ended 
the relationship, Defendant continued to call/text/email Plaintiff about personal matters even 
after she repeatedly asked him to keep their relationship “strictly business.” (Plaintiff’s Ex. D, G). 
Shortly after she accused him via email of harassment, he filed the three day notice and 
unlawful detainer action. Defendant repeatedly makes the argument that a prior relationship 
somehow negates the Plaintiff’s ability to make claims of harassment but fails to cite case law to 
support this contention.  
 
 This evidence gives rise to at the least a question of fact about whether Defendant’s 
conduct was severe and pervasive and whether it altered the landlord-tenant relationship. 
Accordingly, summary adjudication on the sexual harassment claim is denied.  
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 10.  Unlawful Business Practices 
  
 An unlawful business practice claim brought pursuant to Civil Code section 17200, et 
seq  prohibits unfair competition defined as any unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business act or 
practice. Claims based on this code provision “borrow” violations of other laws and treats them 
as unlawful practices that are independently actionable under this provision. See Cel-Tech 
Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co. (1999) 20 Cal. 4th 163, 180. As 
Defendant points out, Plaintiffs claim under this provision arises from her other causes of 
actions. As there remain questions of material fact on those other claims, the Defendant’s 
request for summary adjudication on this claim is denied.  
 
 11. Punitive Damages 
 
 Punitive damages are authorized by Civil Code Section 3294. Punitive damages are not 
awarded outright but rather, “their allowance rests entirely in the discretion of the jury, and they 
may be awarded only where there is some evidence of fraud, malice, express or implied, or 
oppression.” Spinks v. Equity Residential Briarwood Apartments (2009) 171 Cal. App. 4th 1004, 
1052. Evidence of fraud, malice or oppression must be clear and convincing. Id. Summary 
judgment “on the issue of punitive damages is proper” only “when no reasonable jury could find 
the plaintiff's evidence to be clear and convincing proof of malice, fraud or oppression.” (citations 
omitted). Punitive damages may be awarded against a landlord for interference with peaceful 
possession or retaliatory eviction. Id. As the Plaintiff has established that material questions of 
fact remain on many of her tort claims, summary adjudication on punitive damages is not 
appropriate.  
 
D.  Evidentiary Objections 
 
 Both parties made multiple evidentiary objections and provided the required proposed 
orders.  However, the Court need only rule on those objections to evidence that were material to 
the disposition of the MSJ. (See CCP § 437c(q).) Defendant also argues that Plaintiff miscited 
evidence but the two pieces of evidence pointed to by Defendant were not material to this 
decision.   
 
 Here there were only a few material to the disposition of the MSJ: 
 
1. Wilson’s Objection no 1 to Exhibit: H. Failure to Authenticate photos, Failure of Personal 
Knowledge. Hearsay. 
 Objection is sustained.  
 
2. Wilson’s Objection to Brown Declaration no. 12. “and talked to Terry who said the file 
was closed and they do not give copies of word done to landlords. However, he said that the 
“full weatherization package” was provided to the Premises via multiple trips that occurred in 
January, March, and April of 2018.”   Hearsay.  
 Objection is sustained.  
 
Brown’s Objections 
1. Objections to Wilson Declaration, no 5: “he would show up at the house unannounced.” 
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Vague and ambiguous as to time of occurrence. 
  
 Overruled.  
 
12. Objections to Wilson Declaration, no. 12, Para 16: 5-24 “Defendant would constantly talk 
about how much more the property was worth than I was paying, and how I wouldn’t want to 
break up with him because I was ‘set for life’ with him.  
Hearsay, vague and ambiguous, not within personal knowledge. Inadmissible as other person’s 
thoughts or actions. 
 
 Overruled. It is not being used for truth of the matter asserted. Plaintiff had personal 
knowledge. 
 
13. Objections to Wilson Declaration no. 30, Para 38 -8: 23-24, “Fiona Edwards complained to 
Defendant about rodents scurrying in the walls just days after moving in.” 
 
 Sustained in part. The plaintiff did not have personal knowledge of this statement but 
Defendant’s document production included an email from Edwards to Brown indicating scurrying 
noises.  
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00859 
CASE NAME: BARRON RESTORATION VS BRIAN SH 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended CROSS COMPLAINT of SHIELDS 
FILED BY ROBERT BARRON MOSTELLER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Cross Defendant Robert Mosteller’s demurrer to cause of action seven in the first 

amended cross-complaint is overruled. Mosteller shall file and serve his answer by November 

19, 2021.  

Cross-Defendant Mosteller demurs to cause of action seven based on a statute of 

limitations argument. This argument was previously raised by the Cross-Defendants. The Court 

previously ruled on the demurrer to the cross-complaint as follows: “overruled as to cause of 

action seven and sustained with leave to amend as to causes of action one to six against 

Mosteller”. As this ruling makes clear, the Court overruled the demurrer to cause of action seven 

as to both Barron and Mosteller. A second demurrer on the same issue is an improper motion 

for reconsideration.  

In the prior ruling, the Court noted that “Mosteller was not part of the original complaint 

and thus the statute of limitations may have run as to the disgorgement claim against him.” This 

note was supposed to highlight a potential issue in the case and give the parties time to 

consider the issue. It was not a request for the parties to re-argue the issue on a second 

demurrer.  
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Even if the Court were to reconsider the statute of limitations issue, the demurrer still 

fails. Mosteller has not shown where in the cross-complaint it is alleged that the work on the 

project was terminated more than one year before the cross-complaint was filed. Although it 

seems likely that work on the project terminated by the time the original complaint was filed in 

this case, that is not a fact that the Court can take judicial notice of when deciding a demurrer on 

the cross-complaint.  

The requests for judicial notice are denied as unnecessary. These documents are 

already part of the court’s file.  

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01329 
CASE NAME: SOLORIO VS WILSON & KRAZTER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR: ORDERS QUASHING DEPOSITION SUBPOENA TO 
LISA GOUDY, FILED BY WILSON & KRATZER MORTUARIES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to 12/10/21 by stipulation.  
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02500 
CASE NAME: NEMATI VS. WU 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR VACATE & SET ASIDE ORDER OF DISMISSAL 
CCP 575.2 FILED BY KHALID NEMATI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied without prejudice, no proof of service on file.  
 

  

8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00380 
CASE NAME: LEWIS V CENLAR AGENCY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR: SET ASIDE CLERK’S ENTRY OF DEFAULT FILED BY 
CENLAR AGENCY, INC.  
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped from calendar. Entire Action dismissed 10/22/21. 
 

 

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01549 
CASE NAME: GRUHN VS. CALA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR: COMPEL ROBERT GRUHN TO ATTEND 
DEPOSITION, FILED BY THOMAS C. CALA, PATRICIA CALA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion granted. Deposition to take place no later than 11/19/21. 
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 10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-00069 
CASE NAME: RICARDO RODRIGUEZ  VS PATRICK 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO FILE A CROSS-COMPLAINT FILED 
BY JOSE JULIAN MEJIA, AZUCENA MEJIA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Unopposed motion granted. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01099 
CASE NAME: VAUGHNS VS STATEBRIDGE COMPANY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO STOP 
FORECLOSURE SALE FILED BY THOMAS VAUGHNS, CHARLOTTE VAUGHNS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

 Plaintiffs Thomas Vaughns and Charlotte Vaughns’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction is 
granted conditionally. Plaintiffs must post a $20,000 bond, pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 
529, and make monthly payments under the Loan as they become due, commencing December 
1, 2021.  Bond shall be posted on or before November 15, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. 

 Alternatively, the Court extends the Temporary Restraining Order for 90 days to allow 

the parties an opportunity work out the reinstatement plan for the loan and for Plaintiffs to 

comply with the reinstatement.   

Background  

 Plaintiffs Thomas and Charlotte Vaughns own real property located at 2201 San Mateo 

Street in Richmond.  Plaintiffs purchased the property in December 2004. In February 2007, 

Plaintiffs obtained a first lien loan in the amount of $432,000 with Provident Savings Bank.  The 

loan was secured by the property.   

   Defendant Statebridge Company, LLC began servicing the Loan on or about June 1, 

2012. Plaintiffs Statebridge encountered an “interest rate rounding” error in its system beginning 

in October 2018.  As a result, Plaintiffs’ payments made between October 2018 and November 

2019 were misapplied to the Loan.  Statebridge maintains they cleared up the problem in July 

2020.   

 Plaintiff alleges Defendant began sending delinquent notices in 2020.  Thomas Vaughns 

states in his declaration that throughout 2020, they continued to make regular monthly 

payments, but “Statebridge would only apply a few of the payments to the loan, would return a 

payment uncashed and, for the remainder of the payments, the check was never cashed.”  

(Thomas Vaughns Decl., ¶5.)   A Notice of Default was recorded on October 5, 2020.  A Notice 

of Trustee’s Sale was recorded on July 13, 2021.  The Foreclosure Sale is currently set for 

November 15, 2021.   
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  Plaintiffs appeared ex parte on September 14, 2021 for a temporary restraining order 

which was granted.    

 Plaintiff claims Defendant has $40,000 in checks currently in its possession, while 
Defendant maintains payments were returned and funds were not retained.   

Analysis 

 Plaintiffs request a preliminary junction to enjoin the imminent foreclosure sale of 

Plaintiffs’ property, located at 2201 San Mateo Street in Richmond.  Plaintiffs request that this 

Court preserve the status quo until the merits of this action can be determined. 

 Generally, the ruling on an application for preliminary injunction rests in the sound 

discretion of the trial court.  (Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1450.)  

Although the court has broad discretion, it has "no discretion to act capriciously."    

 In deciding whether to issue a preliminary injunction, a court must weigh two 

"interrelated" factors: (1) the likelihood that the moving party will ultimately prevail on the merits 

and (2) the relative interim harm to the parties from issuance or nonissuance of the injunction. 

(Butt v. State of California (1992) 4 Cal. 4th 668, 677-678.)  The burden is on the moving party 

to show all elements necessary to support issuance of a preliminary injunction. (O'Connell v. 

Sup.Ct. (Valenzuela) (2006) 141 CA4th 1452, 1481.)    

1. Likelihood of Prevailing on the Merits 

 In looking at the likelihood of prevailing on the merits, the moving party bears the burden 

of establishing a reasonable probability of success on the merits. (Association for Los Angeles 

Dept. Sheriffs v. County of Los Angeles (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1625, 1634.)  Injunction will not 

issue if it appears the plaintiff will not prevail. (SB Liberty, LLC v. Isla Verde Ass'n, Inc. (2013) 

217 Cal.App.4th 272, 280.)   

 Plaintiffs allege five causes of action, Violation of California Fair Debt Collection 

Practices Act (Civil Code § 1788.13); Breach of Contract; Violation of Civil Code § 2924(c-d); 

Violation of Civil Code § 2924(a)(1(C), and Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200. 

A. 1st Cause of Action (Violation of RFDCPA)   

 Plaintiffs argue they are likely to prevail on their claim for violation of the Rosenthal Fair 

Debt Collection Practices Act. In this cause of action, Plaintiffs allege they have repeatedly 

informed Defendant that they are current on their loan and have been making payments all 

along.  Plaintiffs claim Defendant’s assertion that the Loan is in default and that Plaintiffs are 

over $37,000 in arrears are a false representations. Plaintiffs also allege Defendant’s attempt to 

collect on said illegal debt and associated fees are in violation of Civil Code § 1788.13(e).   

 In response, Defendant maintains it has not made any false representations and the 

debt is not “illegal.”  Defendant points out that Plaintiffs concede they are not current because 

the funds allegedly tendered never left their bank account.  (Vaughn Decl., ¶ 5.) Defendant also 
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states the debt is not illegal in that Plaintiffs signed the Note and Deed of Trust, which provides 

for recovery of fees in enforcing the Loan’s terms. 

 Plaintiffs allege Defendants violated subdivision e of Civil Code Section 1788.13, which 

provides: 

No debt collector shall collect or attempt to collect a consumer debt by means of 
the following practices: 
 
(e) The false representation that the consumer debt may be increased by the 
addition of attorney’s fees, investigation fees, service fees, finance charges, or 
other charges if, in fact, such fees or charges may not legally be added to the 
existing obligation; 

 While Defendant argues it is not subject to the Rosenthal Act, Plaintiffs point out that in 

January 2020, SB 187 amended the Rosenthal Act to expressly include “mortgage debt” within 

the definition of “consumer debt.”  Although the Act may be applicable, Plaintiffs have not 

produced evidence that they will likely prevail on this cause of action. The evidence shows that 

the Loan is not current as Plaintiffs alleged. Plaintiffs admit that most of the payments for 2020 

and 2021, remain uncashed. (Vaughns Decl., ¶5.)  There is evidence that Loan was accelerated 

in October of 2020.  (Statebridge Decl. through Steven Bellanti, ¶10.) The Deed of Trust 

provides the Lender may reject any payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, which may 

explained the checks being returned or remaining uncashed.  (Statebridge Decl., Exhibit B, 

(Deed of Trust, Uniform Covenants, ¶1.)   Plaintiffs have not shown evidence of fees charged 

may not be legally added to the obligation. 

B. 2nd Cause of Action (Breach of Contract)  

 Plaintiffs allege Defendant breached the Deed of Trust by not posting the payments 

made to Plaintiffs’ account.  As a result Plaintiffs incurred fees and are at risk of losing their 

home.  Plaintiffs believe they are likely to prevail because they have evidence that Defendant 

failed to post Plaintiffs’ monthly payments upon receipt.  

 Defendant notes Plaintiff failed to point to any terms in the Deed of Trust requiring it to 

accept all payments.  Instead, the DOT provides, “Lender may return any payment or partial 

payment if the payment or partial payment is insufficient to bring the Loan current.”  (Statebridge 

Decl., Exhibit B.) Plaintiffs refused to bring the Loan current in July 2020.  Defendant 

accelerated the Loan and refused to accept further payments insufficient to bring the Loan 

current.  Also, Plaintiffs cannot establish their performance. 

  Plaintiff argues that Defendant’s breach came first.  If Defendant had not breached by 

failing to post their payments, Plaintiffs would not have to bring the Loan current.  

 Both parties submitted the letter dated July 9, 2020 addressed to the Vaughns informing 

them that the rounding error had been corrected.  It also stated that it applied the following 

checks to Plaintiffs’ account. Check # 3779 (April 1, 2020), Check # 3806 (May 1, 2020), Check 

#3867 (July 1, 2020), and Check #: 3906 (August 1, 2020, but applied to March 1, 2020).  
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Check #3832 (June 1, 2020) was returned.  The July 9th letter attaches a reinstatement quote of 

$12,418.45, but does not explain the reinstatement amount in light of the checks stated above 

being applied to the account.  It is unclear of the reinstatement amount and why the June 1 

check was rejected and returned before Plaintiff was notified of the reinstatement amount or had 

an opportunity to cure it. At least one of the payments appears to have not posted for an 

unknown reason. Plaintiff has a likelihood of prevailing on this cause of action.  

C. 3rd and 4th Causes of Action (Violation of Civil Code § 2924c-d and 24924(a)(1)(C) 

 As to the claim for violation of Cal. Civil Code § 2924c-d, Plaintiffs allege the amount 

demanded for the loan is grossly inflated and includes a demand for payment of items not 

permitted by Civil Code § 2924c-d.  Plaintiffs maintain they are likely to succeed because they 

have made every single monthly payment since March 2020, and those payments have been 

retained by Defendant, but not credited to Plaintiffs’ account.  

 Defendants argues that Plaintiffs point to no evidence to support this conclusory 

allegation.  Section 2924c-d involves permissible fees that can be charged as a condition of 

reinstatement or pay off.  There is no private right of action of a borrower to enforce these 

sections.   

 Civil Code § 2924.12 provides borrowers a private right of action to enforce certain 

provisions of the Homeowner’s Bill of Rights.  Sections 2924c-d and 2824(a) is not among them.  

Plaintiffs have not demonstrated a likelihood of prevailing on this cause of action.   

D. 5th Cause of Action (Violation of Business & Professions Code §17200) 

 Finally, Plaintiffs argue that they are likely to prevail on the Unfair Competition Law 

claim.  Their UCL is tethered to Defendant’s violation of the California law described in the 

previous causes of action.  Also, it is an unfair business practice to sit silently on a loan and 

suddenly foreclose when there has been no effort to collect on the loan.  

 Defendant argues that Plaintiffs’ UCL claim is derivative-- based on the other causes of 
action in the complaint.  Since those claims fail, so does the UCL claim.  (See Rubin v. Wal-Mart 
Stores, Inc. (N.D.Cal. 2009) 599 F.Supp.2d 1176, 1179.) Also, the only remedies available are 
injunctive and restitution.  Defendant argues injunctive relief is not equitable since it is ready and 
willing to reinstate the Loan. 

 The crux of Defendant’s argument is that the UCL claim fails because the underlying 

claims fail.  However, the Court has found Plaintiffs demonstrated a likelihood of prevailing on 

their breach of contract claim.  Plaintiff has a likelihood of demonstrating unfair business 

practice.   

 Balancing of the Relative Harms 

 In deciding whether to issue the injunction, the Court must also evaluate “the interim 

harm that the plaintiff would be likely to sustain if the injunction were denied as compared to the 

harm the defendant would be likely to suffer if the preliminary injunction were issued.” (Smith v. 

Adventist Health System/West (2010) 182 CA4th 729, 749.)  “‘The ultimate goal of any test to be 
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used in deciding whether a preliminary injunction should issue is to minimize the harm which an 

erroneous interim decision may cause. [Citation.]’”  (White v. Davis (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528, 554.) 

Although the court has broad discretion, it has "no discretion to act capriciously."  “It must 

exercise its discretion ‘in favor of the party most likely to be injured.”  (Robbins v. Superior 

Court (1985) 38 Cal.3d 199, 205.)    

   “To obtain a preliminary injunction, a plaintiff ordinarily is required to present evidence 

of the irreparable injury or interim harm that it will suffer if an injunction is not issued pending an 

adjudication of the merits.”  (White v. Davis (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528, 554.)  Irreparable harm is 

often related to the 'inadequate legal remedy' (i.e., the damages remedy is inadequate because 

some immeasurable harm is threatened).  

  Here, Plaintiffs asserts they will suffer irreparable harm. They stand to lose title to their 

property and they will never be able to replace it.  In contrast, Defendant will face minimal 

hardship as Plaintiffs are only requesting that Defendant refrain from foreclosing until Defendant 

rectifies the issues it has created.  Defendant proffered no argument as to harm it would suffer 

from the issuance of this injunction.  However, Defendant requested the mandatory bond, 

pursuant to CCP 529, be set at $44,190.80. 

 The balance of harms weigh in favor of granting the injunction. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01149 
CASE NAME: LYTTON RANCERIA OF CA VS ALLIA 
HEARING ON APPLICATION TO APPEAR AS COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE ( FILED 
BY IRONSHORE SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion granted. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01290 
CASE NAME: WOOD VS SGT INVESTMENTS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of WOOD FILED BY CONTRA COSTA 
COUNTY SHERIFF 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 

Before the Court is Defendant Contra Costa County Office of the Sheriff’s demurrer to Plaintiff 

Andrea C. Wood’s “First Amended Brief Unlawful Eviction.” Plaintiff is in pro per. 

For the following reasons, Defendant’s demurrer is sustained, as to all causes of action, with 

one opportunity to amend. Any amended complaint shall be filed and served on or before 

November 15, 2021. 
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Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant’s unopposed request for judicial notice is granted. (Evid. Code §§ 452, 453.) 

Legal Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” 

(Holiday Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420.) A complaint “is 

sufficient if it alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 

42 Cal.4th 531, 550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case 

“with reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the 

nature, source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. (Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., 

Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099.) Legal conclusions are 

insufficient. (Id. at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5.) The Court “assume[s] the truth of the 

allegations in the complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or 

conclusions of law.” (California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 

247.) 

Factual Background 

This case arises out of a post-foreclosure unlawful detainer action brought by Defendant SGT 

Investments against Plaintiff on January 14, 2021. (RJN Ex. A.) On March 1, 2021, a default 

judgment was entered on the complaint in the unlawful detainer action against Plaintiff and 

“unnamed occupants.” (Id.) On March 9, 2021, a writ of possession was issued to the Contra 

Costa County Sheriff. (Id. at Exs. A, B.) Subsequently, Plaintiff unsuccessfully moved to set 

aside the default in the unlawful detainer action and unsuccessfully moved for right to 

possession. (Id. at Ex. A, C.) On June 10, 2021 the Sheriff executed the writ of possession and 

evicted Plaintiff and all occupants from the subject property. (See Complaint at p. 1.) 

Analysis 

Defendant demurs to the entire complaint on the grounds that it is uncertain and fails to state 

facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action.  

Uncertainty is a disfavored ground for demurring to a complaint. (See, e.g., Khoury v. Maly’s of 

California (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 612, 616; 1 Weil & Brown, Civil Procedure Before Trial (The 

Rutter Group 2011) § 7:84, p. 7(l)-39.) A demurrer for uncertainty generally will be sustained 

only when the complaint is such that the defendant cannot even determine what it must respond 

to. (Williams v. Beechnut Nutrition Corp. (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 135, 139.) In this case, 

sustaining the Demurrer on grounds of uncertainty is warranted. 

The Court notes that Pursuant to CRC 2.112, the caption for each cause of action in a complaint 

is required to state the legal theory and the parties against whom it is directed. For example, a 

complaint should have a heading for each cause of action that also identifies which defendant it 

is stated against (e.g., “First Cause of Action for Violation of [specific statute] against Defendant 

[specific defendant].) Because this defect appears throughout the complaint, the demurrer for 

uncertainty as to the entire complaint is sustained, with leave to amend. (CCP § 4301.10 (f).)   
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Individual causes of action also have individual deficiencies that require amendment, so the 

Court will discuss them as well. 

First Cause of Action: Violation of Covid, Safe Harbor, Tenancy Law 

This cause of action does not identify a specific statute that is alleged to have been violated by a 

specific defendant. The complaint must be amended to state clearly the statute that is allegedly 

being violated, as well as which Defendant is alleged to have violated it. Plaintiff must allege 

facts in support her cause of action, not just legal conclusions. (See, Doheny Park, supra, 132 

Cal.App.4th at 1099.) 

The Demurrer to this cause of action is sustained, with one opportunity to amend. (CCP § 

430.10 (e), (f).) 

 Second Cause of Action: AB 3088 

AB 3088 refers to California’s COVID-19 tenant relief act. For the eviction moratorium to apply 

pursuant to California AB 3088, a tenant must submit a declaration to his or her landlord within 

15 days of service of a notice of unlawful detainer for nonpayment of rent and declare any of the 

following losses due to the pandemic applies: (1) Loss of income caused by the Covid-19 

pandemic; (2) Increased out-of-pocket expenses directly related to performing essential work 

during the Covid-19 pandemic; (3) Increased expenses directly related to health impacts of the 

Covid-19 pandemic; (4) Childcare responsibilities or responsibilities to care for an elderly, 

disabled, or sick family member directly related to the Covid-19 pandemic that limit the ability to 

earn income; (5) Increased costs for childcare or attending to an elderly, disabled, or sick family 

member directly related to the Covid-19 pandemic; (6) Other circumstances related to the 

Covid-19 pandemic that have reduced income or increased expenses.  

Plaintiff has not alleged that she submitted such a declaration in the unlawful detainer cause of 

action in case no. N21-0038, or that the Contra Costa County Sheriff’s Office executed the writ 

of possession in violation of that statute. Plaintiff must allege facts in support of a cause of 

action for violation of this Act.  

The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained, with one opportunity to amend. (CCP § 

430.10 (e), (f).) 

 Third Cause of Action: Trespass to Land, Trespass to Property 

The elements of a civil trespassing claim are (1) the plaintiff's ownership or control of the 

property; (2) the defendant's intentional, reckless, or negligent entry onto the property; (3) lack 

of permission for the entry or acts in excess of permission; (4) harm; and (5) the defendant's 

conduct was a substantial factor in causing the harm. (See CACI No. 2000.) To summarize 

these elements, the essence of the cause of action for trespass is an unauthorized entry onto 

the land of another. (Donahue Schriber Realty Group, Inc. v. Nu Creation Outreach (2014) 232 

Cal.App.4th 1171, 1177-1178 [preliminary injunction against soliciting donations near store 

entrances affirmed].) 
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Plaintiff has not alleged any of the elements of this claim. The demurrer to this cause of action is 

sustained, with one opportunity to amend. (CCP § 430.10 (e), (f).)   

 Fourth Cause of Action: CP10 

The meaning of “CP10” is unclear, but may refer to form number “CP10,” which Plaintiff has 

attached to her complaint. These forms include case number N21-0038, and Plaintiff’s right to 

possession was denied in that case. (RJN Ex. C.) Though unclear, this may be an attempt to 

state a cause of action for conversion, which is the wrongful exercise of dominion over the 

property of another. “The elements of a conversion claim are: (1) the plaintiff's ownership or right 

to possession of the property; (2) the defendant's conversion by a wrongful act or disposition of 

property rights; and (3) damages.” (Welco Electronics, Inc. v. Mora (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 202, 

208.) 

Plaintiff has not alleged any of the elements of a claim for conversion. The demurrer to this 

cause of action is sustained, with one opportunity to amend. (CCP § 430.10 (e), (f).)  

Defendant’s demurrer is sustained, as to all causes of action, with one opportunity to amend. 

Any amended complaint shall be filed and served on or before November 15, 2021. 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN21-1410 
CASE NAME: GILMORE VS. BOOKFACTORY 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE SET BY DEPT. 07 FROM ( 
EX PARTE HEARING) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to November 19, 2021, 9:00 a.m. 
 

  

15.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSC15-01622 
CASE NAME: MCMAHON VS HENDRICKS 
JURY TRIAL - SHORT CAUSE/ 5 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required on Monday November 8th at 10 a.m. 
 

  

16.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSC16-00839 
CASE NAME: CERLETTI VS. YOUNG 
COURT TRIAL - SHORT CAUSE/ 5 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
 

 


